



From the SelectedWorks of David J Reiss

March 2015

MERS Litigation -- Brief Of Amicus Curiae The
Legal Services Center of Harvard Law School And
Law Professors in Support of The Appellee,
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, Recorder Of
Deeds, No. 14-4315

Contact
Author

Start Your Own
SelectedWorks

Notify Me
of New Work

Available at: http://works.bepress.com/david_reiss/81



Brooklyn Law School
ESTABLISHED 1901

Brooklyn Law School Legal Studies

Research Papers

Accepted Paper Series

Research Paper No. 411

May 2015

**Brief Of Amicus Curiae The Legal Services Center
of Harvard Law School And Law Professors in
Support of The Appellee**

David J. Reiss
Max Weinstein
Melanie Leslie
Joseph William Singer
Rebecca Tushnet

This paper can be downloaded without charge from the
Social Science Research Network Electronic Paper Collection:
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=2602929>

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 14-4315

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, RECORDER OF DEEDS, by
and through NANCY J. BECKER, in her official capacity as the Recorder of
Deeds of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MERSCORP, INC., and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the July 11, 2014 decision of the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Civil Action No. 11-CV-06968
(Honorable Curtis Joyner) certified for interlocutory appeal on
September 8, 2014

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE LEGAL SERVICES CENTER
OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL AND LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE**

MAX WEINSTEIN
CHARLES CARRIERE
K-SUE PARK
LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
120 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA
(617) 390-2694

March 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. MERS is a departure from and disruption of the traditional recording practices, upon which it relies..... 4

A. Prior to MERS, records of real property interests were public, transparent, and provided a secure foundation upon which the American economy could grow.....4

B. MERS was created to reduce costs for sellers of mortgage-backed securities (MBS)..... 6

C. The MERS structure substitutes the MERS name for that of the mortgage lender in the county registry..... 8

D. MERS privatized and made the documentation of transfers of mortgage notes optional, discouraging the mortgage industry from maintaining complete records of actual holders of interests in real property..... 10

E. MERS interferes with Pennsylvania’s requirement that purported assignees prove their relationship to the original lender in order to foreclose..... 12

F. MERS lacks legal authority and public accountability..... 12

G. MERS acts as a placeholder in the traditional recording system, and cannot function without that system 17

II. MERS helped precipitate the foreclosure crisis and left homeowners without recourse to protect their property rights..... 18

A. MERS facilitated the securitization of subprime loans.....18

B. MERS increased the costs of enforcing property rights and left homeowners without recourse to challenge wrongful foreclosures..... 21

C. Surveys, audits and public media have exposed the inaccuracy of records in the MERS database.....22

D. Court proceedings and federal agency investigations have exposed the inaccuracy of records in the MERS database.....24

E. MERS’s inaccuracy affects not only the properties for which it is named as mortgagee, but all properties adjoining those properties.....26

CONCLUSION..... 26
CERTIFICATES 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Scholarly Authorities	Page(s)
Ann M. Burkhardt, <u>Lenders and Land</u> , 64 Mo. L. Rev. 249 (1999).....	7
M. Mark Heekin, <u>Modernizing Mortgage Foreclosure Law: A Call for Transparency and an End to the Payment Rule</u> , 33 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 165 (2014).....	5-6, 21-22
Adam J. Levitin, <u>The Paper Chase: Securitization, Foreclosure, and the Uncertainty of Mortgage Title</u> , 63 Duke L.J. 637 (2013).....	14, 15, 21
Gloria J. Liddell and Pearson Liddell, Jr., <u>Robo Signers: The Legal Quagmire of Invalid Residential Foreclosure Proceedings and the Resultant Potential Impact Upon Stakeholders</u> , 16 Chap. L. Rev. 367 (2012)	21
Tanya Marsh, <u>Foreclosures and the Failure of the American Land Title Recording System</u> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 19 (Sidebar) (2011).....	21
Grant S. Nelson and Dale A. Whitman, <u>Real Estate Finance Law</u> (5 th ed. 2007).....	5
Joyce D. Patton and Carroll G. Palomar, <u>Patton and Palomar on Land Titles</u> (3d ed. 2003).....	6
Christopher L. Peterson, <u>Two Faces: Demystifying the Mortgage Electronic System’s Land Title Theory</u> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 111 (2011).....	9, 11, 18, 24, 26
Christopher L. Peterson, <u>Foreclosure, Subprime Mortgage Lending, and the Mortgage Electronic Registration System</u> , 78 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1359 (2010).....	4, 5-6, 8, 17-21
<u>Powell on Real Property</u> (Michael Allen Wolf ed., 2007).....	5
Joseph Singer, <u>Foreclosure and the Failures of Formality</u> , 46 Conn .L. Rev. 497 (2013).....	14

Laura A. Steven, MERS and the Mortgage Crisis: Obfuscating Loan Ownership and the Need for Clarity, 7 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 251 (2012)..... 15

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)..... 4

Herbert T. Tiffany and Basil Jones, Tiffany on Real Property (1939)..... 5

Alan M. White, Losing the Paper- Mortgage Assignments, Note Transfers and Consumer Protection, 24 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 468 (2012)..... 23

David Woolley and Lisa Herzog, MERS: The Unreported Effects of Lost Chain of Title on Real Property Owners, 8 Hastings Bus. L J. 365 (2012)..... 26-27

Caryl A. Yzenbaard, Residential Real Estate Transactions (1991). 5

Public Media and Industry Literature

R.K. Arnold, Yes, There is Life on MERS, 11-Aug. Prob. & Prop. 32 (1997).8-9, 17

R.K. Arnold, Viewpoint, INSIDE MERS 1 (Jan. Feb. 2004).....20

Arnold Deposition 176-80 (September 25, 2009), on file with the author and available at <<https://www.dropbox.com/s/hzrzapyxa7bogw5/MERS-DEPO-OF-CEO-RK-Arnold-2009.pdf?dl=0>>11

R.K. Arnold (prepared statement), Robo-Signing, Chain of Title, Loss Mitigation, and Other Issues in Mortgage Servicing: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Housing and Comty. Opportunity of the H. Comm. On Fin. Servs., 111th Cong. 103-04 (2010) 10

Kate Berry, Foreclosures Turn Up Heat on MERS, Am. Banker 1 (July 10, 2007).20

Worth Civils & Mark Gongloff, Subprime Shakeout: Lenders that Have Closed Shop, Been Acquired or Stopped Loans, Wall St. J. Online, available at <<http://online.wsj.com/public/resources/documents/info-subprimeloans0706-sort.html>> (last visited March 13, 2015) 24

Memorandum from Covington & Burling to R.K. Arnold, President and CEO, MERSCORP, Inc. (Sept. 1, 1997) (on file with the Duke Law Journal)..... 14

Federal Reserve, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, and Office of Thrift Supervision, Interagency Review of Foreclosure Policies and Practices 10-11 (2011)..... 26

Failed Bank List, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), available at <<http://www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/banklist.html>> (last visited March 13, 2015)..... 24

Mike McIntire, Tracking Loans Through a Firm that Holds Millions, N.Y. Times, April 23, 2009, at B1. 21

MERS Registers 10 Million Loans, Inside MERS 1 (Nov./Dec. 2002)..... 20

MERS Registers 20 Million Loans, Inside MERS 1 (Jan./Feb. 2004)..... 20

MERS Procedures Manual (v. 27.0), available at <<http://www.mersinc.org/join-mers-docman/978-mers-system-procedures-final/file>>..... 9, 12-13

MERS Rules of Membership, available at <<http://www.mersinc.org/join-mers-docman/37-mers-commercial-rules-of-membership/file>>..... 13

Moody’s Investors Service, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS): Its Impact on the Credit Quality of First-Mortgage Jumbo MBS Transactions, Structured Finance Special (April 30, 1999).....19

Carson Mullen, MERS: Tracking Loans Electronically, 60:8 Mortgage Banking 62 (May 31, 2000). 19, 20

Michael Powell and Gretchen Morgenson, MERS? It May Have Swallowed Your Loan, N.Y. Times, March 6, 2011, at BU1. 24-25

Property deed ready for book entry,

19.3 National Mortgage News 20 (Oct. 17, 1994).....14

Phyllis K. Slesinger and Daniel McLaughlin, Mortgage Electronic Registration System, 31 Idaho L. Rev. 805 (1995).....7-8, 13

Cases

Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services of Nebraska,
826 F.Supp 2d 352 (D. Mass 2011).....12

Escher v. Decision One Mortgage Co.,
369 B.R. 862 n.8 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007).16

HSBC Bank USA v. Eslava,
No. 1-2008-CA-055313 (Fla. Cir. Ct. May 6, 2010).....25

Landmark Nat’l Bank v. Kesler,
40 Kan. App. 2d 325 (2008).....16

Landmark Nat’l Bank v. Kesler,
216 P.3d 158, 165–66 (2009)17

Statutes

21 Penn. Stat. § 351..... 6

Pa. R. C. P. 1147 (a)(1) 12

U.C.C. § 8 (1994). 16

U.C.C. § 9 (1994)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 78 (2010)..... 16
